is sufficiently substantial to warrant public subsidy, relative

to the mean IVF treatment costs required to obtain one live

birth.17 This model estimated the total IVF cost to the govern-

ment required to conceive a child. Then the model estimated

the future net tax revenue to government, offset by direct

financial transfers from the government (child allowances,

education, Medicare, and Social Security). According to

the results, the child’s initial IVF investment represented a

700% net return in discounted US dollars. In another modi-

fied GA model, which was developed for Sweden,33 it was

revealed that state-funded IVF does not negatively impact the

long-run fiscal budget; conversely, over an average lifetime,

an IVF offspring returns a positive net value to the state.

Another model, developed for Brazil, estimated that the fiscal

 contribution generated by each IVF-conceived citizen can

justify an initial government investment in infertility treat-

ment, but this initial expenditure may be compensated for

by the fiscal contribution in the next generation.34 Similarly,

Table 4 One-way sensitivity analysis for the main model
parameters*

Parameters Net benefit (€)

-10% +10%

Discount rate (2.7%, 3.3%) €72,435 €52,535
Cost of iVF (€15,386, €18,806) €63,603 €60,183
income tax (27.9%, 34.1%) €52,799 €70,987
Value-added tax (13.59%, 16.61%) €57,463 €66,323
Health care cost (6.75%, 8.25%) €63,927 €59,859

Notes: *The analysis was based on deterministic results and is slightly different
from bootstrap experiments due to the correction bias term. in particular, the
deterministic net benefit without correction bias was estimated at €61,893 against
€60,435 in the bootstrap experiments; As % of GDP.
Abbreviations: GDP, gross domestic product; IVF, in vitro fertilization.

Table 3 Main results of the model

Mean LUI UUI

Discount rate 3%
Cost of iVF -€17,028 -€20,200 -€13,932
Education -€7373 -€8566 -€6260
Child tax credits -€11,342 -€13,273 -€9474
Health care cost -€20,664 -€26,380 -€15,516
Pensions -€17,105 -€25,870 -€10,137